(e) The relocation of one or more health services from66

one physical facility or site to another physical facility or67

site, unless such relocation, which does not involve a capital68

expenditure by or on behalf of a health care facility, (i) is to a69

physical facility or site within one thousand three hundred twenty70

(1,320) feet from the main entrance of the health care facility71

where the health care service is located, or (ii) is the result of72

an order of a court of appropriate jurisdiction or a result of73

pending litigation in such court, or by order of the State74